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IN THE CENTRAt ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, JAIPUR BENCH, 

JAIPUR 

Date of order: 

OA No.377/2001 

Badari Si~gh s/o Shri Kishan Lal t/o Himmatpur, Post 

Chikasana, Distt. ~haratpur last employed onthe post of DC 

Gangman, Western Railway, Kota Division, Kota. 

'1. 

2. 

3. 

· •• Applicant 

Versus 

Union' of India through the Gen~ral Manager, 

Western Railway, Churcpgate, Mumbai. 
\ 

Assistant Engineex, Western Railway~ Shyamgarh, 

-Kota DiVi~ion, Shyamgarh. 

Senior Divisiohal Engineer (South), Western 

Railway, Kota Division, Kota. 

Responde'nts 

Mr. Shiv Kumar - counsel for the applicant.· 

Mr. S.S.Hasan - counsel for the respondents 

CORAM: 

Hon 1 ble Mr. S.K.A~arwil, Member (Judicial) 

Hon•·ble Mr. H.O.Gupta, Member (Administratdve) 
;· 

ORDEff 

Per Hon•bl~ Mr. H.O.Gupta, Member (Administrative) 

The applicant is aggrieved of the- order date'g· 

8~2.2001 (Ann.A2) whereby penalty· of removal from service 

has been imposed on hiw. ·He has prayed for quashing the 

·said impugned order alongwith the ·~hargesheet dated 

10.2.99 '(Ann.Al). It has been further .prayed that he ·may 

be reinstated in service with all consequential benefits. 

2. The case of th~ applicant as, m~ae .out, in 

brief, is that:· 

,· 



I 

2,;1 While worki rig on the :post of· .Ga:ngma.n, he fell 

. sick. ·ae was servea with a c~argesheet _ aatea· ·10.2.99 on· 

the ·allegation .that, he is. absent from auty: w.e.f. 2.3.98 
_./ . 

wi·thout · any . prior . i nforfnat i oh ana·· that he rema inea 

.unauthor i se1y absent in -t-he year -1996 · for 187 days,. in the 

ye~r 19_97 ·for 149 Clays ana in ~the year -1998 ·{or ;328 Clays. 

2.2 Viae let·ter dateo · 22.-1.2001 (Anf1.A3) issuea by 

'the · resporidept No.3, he was informed that he ·is absent 

ana that.'-he. has not given· 

any information to his ~ffi~e. It was aavi~ea that he may 
. • • ' I 

resumea -h:is auty -with proper· authority letter, f~iling 

which _afsc.ipl'inary proceeaings wil·l be conauctea against 

him· ·under· Ra~lway Servants ·(Discipline _ana Appeal) Rules, 

1968. 'Before he co~l\a obtain sick certific~te, 'he was 
... 

. . 

--·remov.ea ·fr'om service by respcnaents viae. order _8. 2. 2001. 
I 

(Ann.A2) ·J..e." just ·afte~ 15 Clays of, issuance of the or.-Oe_r 
. - . \ : /. 

datea 22~-1.20o'1· (Ann.-A~) by· ·th·e n?spof1Clent No.;3. He filea 
- I • ' •' I • 

.. 
·an -app~al Ann.A4, but 'the same. has not been 'Seciae~ 

a1 though ·more than six· months has elapsed,, ana. hi;!nce this 

OA. 

3. .The mail) grounas_ ta~e~ by. the applicant ·are 

tha·t:-

3.1 ,· So far as the absence·· of the year 1996 ana 1997 
' : 

. . 
is coi)cernea, 

" I 
h"e .was sick and wa_s. under 'tre~trnen't of a 

' ' 
pr.j vat e Doctor. Afte:r; exam~n~ ng the · relevant fact-s, · the 

Railway Doctor gave :him. fit _certificate b~~~d en the 
'' ' 

. ' ' 

c~rt·i'ficate given by the pri v?~t~.: Doctor. Th~ .sai'a absence 

for 187- and· 149 ·days was . ad jus! eo aga:inst _ . the leave 

. aqmtssible to him. Thus, the. saine. cannot be -taken into 

.c-onsidera·t ion ·in the : ch~rgesheet •. The applicant cannot be 

\ .. \· 

·--~ 
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said to be .unauthorisedly absent for these periods. 

' Ther·efore, the char'gesheet is ill_egal ,- a'rbi trary ·and the 

same d~serves to be set-asia~. 

3.2 Regarding his absence from 2.3.98, the 

applicant remained. sick· and there was-. no . person to help 
' -

him E'O that he ·could have given information to the 

administration~ The sickness was beyond his control. He 

was not ab~ent wilfully but due to the .circumstances which 
. ' 

were beyond his control and, therefore, no information 

could be given. 

'3. 3 The 3rd .respondent. vide· his· 'order dated 

22~L.2002 informed him that he is abs~nt w.e.f. 2.3.98. He 

was directed to report for duty on re~eipt 6f the said 

letter with proper authority failing which disciplinary 

pro.ceedi ngs were to be conducted against him. Before he 

cou-ld have joined, the' 2nd respondent .re.moved him from 

seryice vide order 8.2.2001 just within 15 days fiom 

issuance of the letter dated 22.1.2001 •. Thus, the ~rder.ot 

the Disciplihari Authorit~ dated 8.2.2001 is· illeg~l, 

arbitrary and deserves to be quashed. 

3.4 The respondents have not c·on-ducted any inquiry 

in the matter. He -has not been given any opport~nity _to 

defend_ his case. He has. only received. the _letter dated 

22.1.2001 _by which 'he was- advised to res_ume his duty. 

Thus, the respondents have not. conducted any inquiry and 

no· opportunity has been given to hi-m to defend his case. 

The removal order has been .issued without proper procedure 

est~blished by_ law •. - Without prejudice to the above 

grounds, if it is assumed that ' an 
'-.. 

ex-parte inquiry has 

been conducted,. copy ·of th~ inquiry _report was not 

suppl·ied to him before passin-g the removal order which' has 

( 
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aave.reely prejudiced the' case- of the applicant-. -

-3.5 · .. The 9rder of the D:j.scipiin~ry Authority dated 

8.2.2001 is a non-$peaking ·order which has also taken· 

extraneous .·matter into considat io·n. The riisdip1inary 

·Authority has ta~en absence f·or the yec:'r 1996...:97 into 
. I . -

consideration. The_re was no charge of -absence· regarding 

the: year· 1999-2000 but th~ Disciplinary Atithbrity has 

taken· thie period into. consideration by passin_g the 
. ' 

impug11ed order. Once the <;hargesheet . has. been· issued on 

_):., 10.2~_99, it. cannot be said that· the applicant. is absent. 

/ 

·-
The Disciplina_ry_ .Authority has taken total period from 

1996 till the removal order was passed, as sbs~nce. In the 

o'raer of the Disci pl ina~y A:u.thori ty there. is no whisper of 

any evidence. The o·rder ~f. the Disc'iplinary ·.Autttority is· 
·f. 

, I 

not based on an~· evidence which has been considered.- This 

order does riot - show that. any witness · · has ·given any 
·.' 

st.atement -agaj nst the -appl ic~nt. There ·was no evidence 
-

against him to prove th~ charge~· The applicant has not 
' ' 

been supplied- copy of the statement of wit-ness and copy of . ,_ . . , . 

'documentary eyidence wh~ch was against him. Therefore, the 
I . . • \ 

whole exercise ~nd the. impugned order is.· i,llegal . arbitrary 

~nd deserves to be set-~eide. 

\ . 

4. . The respondents have conte'sted· this applicrant 

and submi~ted. th~t the applicant·wa~ unarithorisedli abserit 
- , ' .. 

ana . he has neither -given any information regarding his 
. .,. , . I 

~bsence nor . he has produce·d medi cai ce-rtificate· of his 
.. 

~absence.· from the Railway. Doctor. \ Even if 'the appl j cant 

r~mained/ under treatment of a· pr-ivate .Doctor., he _should 
, I 

J • I . 

have informe.d' th~ railway a·dministrstion within· 4_8 hours 

but the applicant·.f~ile~ to· do so. In trie ch~rgesheet it 
l 

.. 

, I 

, I 
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has · been ment i oneCI th.a t in ·the' year -1996..:.97 also, the 

applicant -·re~r.i:d neCI absent for 187 Clays to show that he is 

a habitual a·na ·uriauthoriee·a absentee. The chargesheet· was 

received by the applicant,' but- he CliCI not give any 
I ' - . -

reply/information to the railw~y administration or to the 

Inquiry Offi-cer. The In~uiry Dff~cer has inform~CI the 
. . 

applicant thrice to appear before him but. the applicant 

failed to appear. The _Inquiry Officer info~meCI the 

-applicant on 18.6.99 and 5.8.99 to remain present before 

him ana· 'in sp:ite of receipt pf these let.ters too by the 

applicant, ·he--failed to appear befo~e the Inquiry.Officer •. 

The_ applicant· was lastly_ 'informed viCie letter ·aateCI 

22.1.2001 · to remain present before the Railway 

Administration, but the applicant failed to present before 
) 

. the Railway Administration an9 the· Inquiry·- Officer. 

Ther·efore, there _was , no option before· the Disciplinary 

Authority e'xcept to pas1:3 a ·speaking order removing the 

-
applicant from service. The appU cant has not rnent i oneCI 

any elate of filing of the appeal. The 

administration has not ·received any appeal. from the 

applican~ so allge~ to have been filed. The applicant has 

mentioneCI.wrong _fact of 'filing of appeal. Since no appeal 

was fileCI, there was no question ?f deciding the same. Th~ 

applica~t was informed by the In~ui~y· Office~ to be 

present before him but he remained· absent, as such there 

was no option· before the Inquiry Officer but to conduct 

the inquiry ex-parte ana to submit the ·report. The 

Dis_ciplinary Authority hae rightiy. passed the orper of 

·removal after taking into consideration the _relevant 

material on record~ 

5. No rejoinder has been filed. 



• 

6. Heard the learned coun~el for the parties and 

perused the record. 

6.1 The chargesheet was, issued to the applicant for 

being una~thorisedly absent from duty without prior 

information w.e.f. 2.3.98 continuously and that in t-he 

year 1996, 1997 ~nd 1998, he rem~ined. unauthorisedly 

absent for• a· period of 1.87 days, 149 days and 328 days 

·respective~y. It is further mentioned that it is clear 

).j that the appl·i cant is habitual of being unaut hor i sedl y 
/ ' 

absent without prior information causing disturbance to 

the railways. 

6.2 ~he ~earned counsel for the applicant has 

SUbmJtted that in· the, -year 1996. and 19~7 1 appliCant WaS 

under treatment of· a I(rivate Doct-or and after ~xamining 

him and relevant facts, the Railway Doctor gave him fit 

' ' 
certificate. Based on this certificate, he joined his duty 

and his absence was regularised against the leave 

admi ss i b~ e to him_. Therefore, he cannot be said t 6 be 

unauthor i sedl y · absent and, •therefore, . the i ncl us ion of 

this period in the chargesheet as_unauthcriied absence and 

then charging- him for habitual offender · is i llega 1. The 

averment· of the appl ·i cant that during 1996 and 1997, the 

applicant joined duty after he was declared fit by the 

Railway Doctor _.and. that the said period of absence was 

adjusted agains~ leave as admi~sible to him, has not been 

den~ed by the 'respondents· ·iri their reply._ Based on 

unauthorised absence in the year 1996 and 1997, as 

contained in the chargesheet, it appears that the 

respondents have alleged that the applicant is habitual of 

remaining unauthorisedly absent from duty. In· view of. 
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a.foresaid faCts, the· inclusion _,.of ·.being unauthorisedly, 
. • I 

·' ·absent durin9. ~he ·year. 19_96 ,·and 1997 and _.consequently · 

' forming a ~~rt of the ch~r~e of habitua~_absent from dutr~ 

ih the chargesheet1 cannot sustain~ 

6~3 During the c0urse of _argumen't-s I . the learned 

1 counsel for th~ ap~licant al~o- sribmitt~~ :that the ex~parte 
' ' . 

. inqu:j_~y. was . conducted without no~ ice· ,to :~'the applicant for 

conducting· the said ex,.:..par.te inquiry as per tl)e laid down 
. ' 

procedure.- On the orders o.f the Tribunal,· the respondent.s 
; ' . ~ 

. 'produced the DR· rec_ord. From the record, rit . appears that, 

no notLce was, given_ to the. applicant ce?n-taining ':the 
' ·. · .. - ......._ 

intent'ion to . conduct 'ex-parte '~nquiry . a·s· 'laid. down in 

Railway_ Board's letter of 18.6~69 and ,incl~ded,, in the 

Ra1.lway .Servants. (Discipline · & ·Appeal) . _Rules,- before 

conducting the. ex-parte inqu>iry. 'The r·espon~ents l.n their 

reply have no where -submitted that ··notice for ex-parte.· 

inq~:Lry was. given· by the ,Ihqu~ry 0-ffi~er. ·It is merely. 

submitted that since ti;e-·\appli.cant. repeat_edly fai-led to 

app~ar _before the I_nquiry Officer,' t-he ex-parte inquiry 

was .·cp'nducted·. ':!;'he . lear:ned counsel '·for the applicant 

_ _.... further. submitted that it,~is. dot an· inq~ir.y,at· all- and·.the 

Inquiry Offfcer has merely given' gi~t of t..·h~ ~~port 'of .the. 

-administration ·and various alleged correspondence made, iri 

this · regard-. The -prosecution _.witnesses J_ is ted in the 

chargesheet werer not· e;xamined. · In. fa'ct, no i~_qui.ry has 

. he.ld and this cannqt be said. ari ex:-parte ·inquiry •. We have 

perused the procee_di ngs _ of· the. · Iriquiry Officer'· we are 

inclined · .. to a~ree ~ith ~he contention Qf· ~he. learned 

.. counsel tor t-he--applicant. A-s per ·laid down procedure for 

-conduc;ting the ex~parte inquiry, ·the· Inquiry· Officer, in: 

the absence. of the charged officer.; l.s also requi_red t-o 

' 
~-oriduct ·the ·inquiry_ by observ:i"hg all· formalities. as in the 

_., 
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case of normal .inquiry. ·The Inquiry Officer 
) 

neither 

re0orded the evidence ·of the prosecution witnesses as 

listed with the chargesheet nor / proved the listed 

documents .• The_refore I we are of the view .that the inquiry 

proceedings are vitiated. 

6.4 The 1 earned counsel for the appl :I. cant further 

submitted that the res~ondents vide letter dated 22.1.2001 

(Ann.A3) . .informed the applicant to report for duty with 
,. I • 

proper authrority failing which disciplinary action st_lall 

be taken. He further submitted .that before the applicant 

could obtain· a fit certificate, the impugned order dated 

8.2.2001 was issued by the Disciplinary Au'thority rerooving 

the ~pp~icant froro service. The respondents in their reply 

. have taken' ·a plea that this order was issued to the 

applicant to b~ present be·:fore the railway administration 

but the applicant failed' t~ appear either before the 
' 

Inquiry Officer or before the railway administration. 

Therefore, the Disciplinary Authority passed the impugned 

order dated 8.2.2001. We are· not convinved with the 

A contention of the respondents. The order dated· 22.1.2001 

---is quite clear~ It cannot be taken as a direct ion to the 

applicant· to r_eport ·before the Inquiry Officer. Be that it 

may, ~he fact is that. proper inquiry was not conducted and 

that the Disciplinary Authority in the i~pugned order does 

not mention about the acceptance of the inquiry report or 

that the order is based on the Inquiry Officer • s report. 

It only mention that the applicant was given three 

opportunities in wtiting to be present befpre the-Inquiry 

-Officer, but· he fa i 1 ed t_o do so and further that from 

2.3.98 he has be~ri absent unauthorisedly •. It is also 

' ' roentioned that during 1996, .1997· & 19,98 he · .was also 

-~-
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unatithoriee~ly absent apart from 'being absent fo~ 36~ days· 

in 1999 and 365 days in 2000. 

7. Keeping in view the .. facts and circums.tanc'es and 

dts~ussions in prec~~i~g paragraphs, the order dated 

8.2.2001 passed by the. Disciplinary Authority and the 

report of the Inquiry Officer a~e quashed. The applicant 

shall be entitled to all consequential benefits as per 

rules. second portion of .. the charge relating to 

~ unauthorised absence in ],_996 and 19'97 and- for beirig 

habitually . absent unauthor i sedly - is also quashed. 

However I the Disciplinary A'uthority shall be at liberty to 

proce~d . aga i ns.t _the applicant froi:n the st~ge after the 

issue of the chargesh?et and con_d.uct· the ~nqui'ry for the 

first portion of the char~e bf remaining continuously 

absent unauthorisedly from 2.3.98 without prior 

jnformation and thereafter issue appropriate or~er as per 

rule~. Let this order be complied within three months from· 

the date bf its re~eipt. No order as to .costs. 

_p---_ 
(H.O.GUPTA) 

Member (Administrative) Member (Judicial) 

"·----- ---~----' 


